

# State Environmental Planning Policy Amendment (Inner West) 2022

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

His Honour the Administrator, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following State environmental planning policy under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*.

ANTHONY ROBERTS, MP Minister for Planning

# State Environmental Planning Policy Amendment (Inner West) 2022

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

## 1 Name of Policy

This Policy is State Environmental Planning Policy Amendment (Inner West) 2022.

## 2 Commencement

This Policy commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

#### 3 Repeal of Policy

This Policy is repealed at the beginning of the day following the day on which this Policy commences.

#### 4 Amendment of Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022

#### (1) Part 6 Additional local provisions

Insert at the end of the Part, with appropriate clause numbering—

#### **Special entertainment precinct**

- (1) This clause applies to land identified as "Inner West Special Entertainment Precinct" on the Special Entertainment Precinct Map.
- (2) For the *Local Government Act 1993*, section 202, a special entertainment precinct is established on the land to which this clause applies for the period commencing on 1 September 2022 and ending at the end of 30 November 2022.

#### (2) Dictionary

Insert in alphabetical order-

*Special Entertainment Precinct Map* means the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 Special Entertainment Precinct Map—Enmore Road.